

No. 16-2712

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MATTIE HALLEY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC., *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellee,

MAUREEN CHANDRA,
Objector-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of New Jersey, Case No. 10-cv-03345 (Hon. Esther Salas)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.

Michael R. McDonald, Esq.
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500
MMcDonald@gibbonslaw.com

Michael D. Daneker, Esq.
Allyson Himelfarb, Esq.
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
Michael.Daneker@aporter.com
Allyson.Himelfarb@aporter.com

Attorneys for Appellee Honeywell International Inc.

October 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. History of this Litigation	6
C. The Settlement Agreement.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding that the Second, Third, Eighth, and Ninth <i>Girsh</i> Factors Weighed in Favor of Finding the Settlement Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.	15
A. The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error in Evaluating the Second <i>Girsh</i> Factor.....	15
B. The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error in Evaluating the Third, Eighth and Ninth <i>Girsh</i> Factors	19
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving the Settlement Release.....	29
A. The Release of Unknown or Unforeseen Claims is Routinely Approved and Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	29
B. The Release of Claims for Remediation Was Appropriate and Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Buonviaggio v. Hillsborough Twp. Comm.</i> , 122 N.J. 5 (1991)	32
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	16, 19, 20, 36
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Seijas</i> , 508 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Freeman v. MML Bay State Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F. App'x 577 (3d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	15, 18
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Ingram Corp. v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 698 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Interfaith Community Organization v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Marsh v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 152 N.J. 137 (1997)	32
<i>Morristown Assocs. v. Grant Oil Co.</i> , 220 N.J. 360 (2015)	32

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) 13, 15

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 14, 27

Player v. Motiva Enters., LLC,
240 F. App’x 513 (3d Cir. 2007) 27

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.,
261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001) 29

*In re Prudential Insurance Co. America Sales Practice Litigation
Agent Actions*,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 16, 18, 20

In re Semcrude, L.P.,
728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013) 35

Stoetzner v. United States Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990) 16

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 14

Torres v. Schripps, Inc.,
342 N.J. Super. 419 (App. Div. 2001) 27

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 17, 20

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 2, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 8, 19

Fed. R. Evid. 201 35

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) 35

NJAC 7:1j-2 *et seq.* 32

NJSA 58:10-23 *et seq.*32
NJSA 58:10-23.11i32
